Revenue  888,588  755,416 17.6%  901,743  783,484 15.1%

Operating expenses (797,626) (658,121) 21.2% (795,659) (696,781) 14.2%

EBITDA 90,962 97,295 (6.5%)  106,084  86,703 22.4%

Depreciation
& amortisation (29,854) (31,148) (4.2%) (31,882) (34,626) (7.9%)

EBIT 61,108  66,147 (7.6%)  74,202  52,077 42.5%

Finance costs (7,816) (5,766) 35.6% (8,283) (6,809) 21.7%

Share of JV profits  853 (1,268) (167.3%)  853 (1,268) (167.3%)

Net profit before tax 54,145  59,113 (8.4%)  66,772  44,000 51.8%

Income tax expense (18,258) (17,988) 1.5% (21,088) (13,497) 56.2%

Net profit after tax  35,887  41,125 (12.7%)  45,684  30,503 49.8%

Note:

EBITDA and EBIT, along with all pro forma and normalised financial metrics, are non‑IFRS financial information presented under ASIC Regulatory Guide
230 “Disclosing non‑IFRS financial information”. The Group believes this non‑IFRS financial information provides useful information to users measuring
the financial performance and condition of the Group. The non‑IFRS financial information is not audited.

Symal Group Limited  Annual Report 202576

Directors’ report continued

$’000
Statutory

FY25
Pre‑IPO

restructure1
Impact
of IPO2

Pro forma
FY25

FY23 project
settlement3

Normalised
FY25

Revenue  888,588  13,233  –  901,821 (78)  901,743

Operating expenses (797,626) (11,682)  10,282 (799,026)  3,367 (795,659)

EBITDA 90,962  1,551  10,282  102,795  3,289  106,084

Depreciation &
amortisation (29,854) (2,028)  – (31,882)  – (31,882)

EBIT 61,108 (477)  10,282  70,913  3,289  74,202

Finance costs (7,816) (467)  – (8,283)  – (8,283)

Share of JV profits  853  –  –  853  –  853

Net profit before tax 54,145 (944)  10,282  63,483  3,289  66,772

Income tax expense (18,258)  817 (2,660) (20,101) (987) (21,088)

Net profit after tax  35,887 (127)  7,622  43,382  2,302  45,684

$’000
Statutory

FY24
Pre‑IPO

restructure1
Impact
of IPO2

Pro forma
FY24

FY23 project
settlement3

Normalised
FY24

Revenue  755,416  42,148  –  797,564 (14,080) 783,484

Operating expenses (658,121) (38,532) (700) (697,353)  572 (696,781)

EBITDA 97,295  3,616 (700)  100,211 (13,508)  86,703

Depreciation &
amortisation (31,148) (3,478)  – (34,626)  – (34,626)

EBIT  66,147  138 (700)  65,585 (13,508)  52,077

Finance costs (5,766) (1,043)  – (6,809)  – (6,809)

Share of JV profits (1,268)  –  – (1,268)  – (1,268)

Net profit before tax  59,113 (905) (700)  57,508 (13,508)  44,000

Income tax expense (17,988)  228  210 (17,550)  4,053 (13,497)

Net profit after tax  41,125 677 (490) 39,958 (9,455) 30,503

Notes:

1.	 Includes costs of restructure, inclusion of pre‑acquisition Sycle earnings, and tax expense associated with ACA restructure.

2.	 Includes IPO offer costs and incremental public company costs prior to listing.

3.	 Adjusts for the impact of commercial settlement of a FY23 project.

Symal Group Limited  Annual Report 2025 77

Directors’ report continued

An overview of operating segment performance on a statutory and normalised basis is summarised below.

Revenue and other income EBITDA

Statutory $’000 FY25 FY24 Change % FY25 FY24 Change %

Contracting Services  713,749  649,577 9.9%  54,715  64,590 (15.3%)

[…]

Key estimates and judgements

Rehabilitation

Due to long‑term nature of rehabilitation obligations, changes in estimates occur over time. Any change in the
provision for future landfill site rehabilitation and aftercare costs arising from a change in estimate of those costs
and related to landfill sites when which are still accepting waste, is recognised as an addition or reduction to the
rehabilitation asset in the consolidated statements of financial position. Changes to the remediation provision
once the last customer waste is received are expensed to the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

4.  Capital structure, financing and risk management

4.1  Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated as profit after income tax attributable to shareholders, divided by the weighted
average number of ordinary shares issued.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated as profit after income tax attributable to shareholders adjusted for any profit
recognised in the period in relation to dilutive potential ordinary shares, divided by the weighted average number of
ordinary shares adjusted by dilutive potential ordinary shares.

2025
$’000

2024
$’000

(Restated)

Profit after income tax 35,888 41,126

Non‑controlling interest (1,246) (4,950)

Profit after income tax attributable to the equity holders of the parent entity 34,642 36,175

Number Number

Weighted average number of ordinary shared used in calculating basic
earnings per share 177,411 177,411

Adjustments for calculation of diluted earnings per share:

Pre‑IPO Zero Priced Options 1,749 1,749

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating diluted
earnings per share 179,160 179,160

$ $

Basic earnings per share (dollars)1 0.195 0.204

Diluted earnings per share (dollars)1 0.193 0.202

Note:

1.	 The comparative has been restated to align with the FY25 shareholding.

Symal Group Limited  Annual Report 2025 151

Notes to the financial statements continued

4.2  Dividends

2025 2024

Dollars
per share

Total
amount

$’000 Franking
Date of

payment
Dollars

per share

Total
amount

$’000 Franking
Date of

payment

Prior
year final – – – – 66,536 5,323 100%

31 January
2024

Current year interim – – – – – – – –

Current year – pre
IPO1 386,250 30,900 100%

23 October
2024 – – – –

Dividends paid
during the year 386,250 30,900 66,536 5,323

Note:

1.	 On 23 October 2024, the Directors declared a pre‑IPO dividend of $386,250 per share in respect of previous results, 100% franked at a 30% tax rate.

On 25 August 2025, the Board of Directors declared a final dividend of 5.9 cents per share in respect of the 2025
financial year, 100% franked at a 30% tax rate. The amount will be paid on 3 October 2025. As the dividend was
declared subsequent to 30 June 2025 no provision had been made at 30 June 2025.

2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Franking credit balance

Franking credits available for future financial periods (tax paid basis at 30% tax rate) 11,188 22,094